
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Maryland

—
No. 78
September Term, 2018
—

TIMOTHY HEIDENBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAUDIA GRIER,
Respondent.

—
Appeal from the Circuit Court for Howard County
(Mary M. Kramer, Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals
—

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE MARYLAND DEFENSE COUNSEL, INC.
—

Bryant S. Green, Esq. (CPF # 1512150273)
NILES, BARTON & WILMER, LLP
111 S. Calvert Street, Suite 1400
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 783-6421
(410) 783-6478 facsimile
bsgreen@nilesbarton.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Maryland Defense Counsel, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuit Court’s Refusal to Articulate its Decisions Compromises the Law’s Legitimacy	3
II. Parent Child Immunity Applies to Bar Michelangelo’s Survivorship Claim	9
III. The Doctrine of Parent-Child Immunity Applies to Bar Claudia Grier’s Wrongful Death Claim	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8- 112	23
CERTIFICATE OF REDACTION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.S. Abell Co. v. Skeen</i> , 265 Md. 53 (1972)	1
<i>Balt. & Potomac R.R. v. State ex rel. Abbott</i> , 75 Md. 152, 23 A. 310 (1892)	21
<i>Bushey v. N. Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 362 Md. 626 (2001)	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Eagan v. Calhoun</i> , 347 Md. 72, 698 A.2d 1097, (1997)	5
<i>Frazee v. Balt. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 255 Md. 627, 258 A.2d 425 (1969)	21
<i>Frye v. Frye</i> , 305 Md. 542, 505 A.2d 826, (1986)	5
<i>FutureCare Northpoint, L.L.C. v. Peeler</i> , 229 Md. App. 108 (2016)	19
<i>Goss v. C.A.N. Wildlife Tr., Inc.</i> , 157 Md. App. 447 (2004)	1
<i>Hewlett v. George</i> , 9 So. 885 (Miss. 1891)	4-5
<i>Latz v. Latz</i> , 10 Md. App. 720, 272 A.2d 435,	5, 11
<i>Matarese v. Matarese</i> , 131 A. 198 (R.I. 1925)	15
<i>McKelvey v. McKelvey</i> , 77 S.W. 664 (Tenn. 1903)	5
<i>McKeon v. State ex rel. Conrad</i> , 211 Md. 437 (1956)	18
<i>Montz v. Mendaloff</i> , 40 Md. App. 220, 388 A.2d 568, (1978)	5
<i>Mummert v. Alizadeh</i> , 435 Md. 207 (2013)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Renko v. McLean</i> , 346 Md. 464, 697 A.2d 468, (1997)	5
<i>Roller v. Roller</i> , 79 P. 788 (Wash. 1905)	5
<i>Sanford v. Sanford</i> , 15 Md. App. 390, 290 A.2d 812, (1972)	5
<i>Schisler v. State</i> , 394 Md. 519 (2006)	1
<i>Schneider v. Schneider</i> , 160 Md. 18 (1930)	5, 9, 14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Ryckman</i> , 4 Md. App. 1, 40 A.2d 79, 80-81 (1979)	5
<i>Sherby v. Weather Bros. Transfer Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1243 (4th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Small v. Morrison</i> , 118 S.E. 12 (N.C. 1923)	4
<i>Smith v. Gross</i> , 319 Md. 138, 571 A.2d 1219, (1990)	5, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Spangler v. McQuitty</i> , 449 Md. 33 (2016)	17, 20, 21
<i>State, Use of Bond v. Consol. Gas, etc. Co.</i> , 146 Md. 390, 126 A. 105 (1924)	20, 21
<i>Villaret v. Villaret</i> , 83 U.S. App. D.C. 311, 169 F.2d 677, (D.C. Cir. 1948)	5
<i>Warren v. Warren</i> , 336 Md. 618, 650 A.2d 252, (1994)	5
<i>Yost v. Yost</i> , 172 Md. 128 (1937)	6, 9, 10
<i>Zaccari v. United States</i> , 130 F. Supp. 50 (D. Md. 1955)	5
RULES AND STATUTES	
Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-806	11
Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-901(e)	18

Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-902	18
Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-903	18
Md. Rule 2-311(f)	8, 9
Md. Rule 2-502	1, 8
OTHER	
Edwin D. Akers & William H. Drummond, <i>Tort Actions Between Members of the Family-Husband and Wife-Parent and Child</i> , 26 Mo. L. Rev. 152, 182 (1961)	4-5
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Growth of the Law</i> 33, 44 (1924)	3
H.L.A. Hart, <i>Positivism and the Separation of Law and Morals</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (1958)	4
Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457, 457 (1896)	3-4
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Forms and Limits of Adjudication</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 353, 366-67 (1978)	2
William McCurdey, <i>Torts Between Persons in Domestic Relation</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 1030, 1073 (1930)	14, 16
Hon. Richard A. Posner, <i>Judicial Behavior and Performance: An Economic Approach</i> , 32 Fl. L. Rev. 1259, 1271-73 (2005)	6
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Material Basis of Jurisprudence</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 1, 2 (1993)	7
